following the launch of crude oil products in March 2011 under the NGX/ICE alliance, and
increased competition from voice brokers, including Shorcan Energy Brokers. This asset was
tested as part of the 2011 impairment review process using a value-in-use calculation, using
certain key assumptions, and was found not to be impaired.

The calculation is sensitive to changes in the key assumptions used and the impact of such
changes is as follows:

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES - INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)

Detailed explanations and additional reconciliations for each quarter of 2010 are available in our
Q1/11 MD&A. The following is a supplementary reconciliation of the impact of the conversion to
IFRS on our Consolidated Income Statement for 2010.

($ millions)
Impact on value-in-use

 10% reduction in
cash flows

1% reduction in
long-term growth

rate

1% increase in
pre-tax discount

rate

NTP customer list   (3.3)   (0.7)   (1.6)

71

Reconciliation of Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2010

 Pre-conversion
Canadian

GAAP balance

IFRS

adjustments

IFRS

reclassifications

IFRS

balance
Revenue:
 Issuer services $   163.0 $   50.1 $   - $   213.1
 Trading, clearing and related   242.2 - - 242.2
 Information services  154.4 - - 154.4
 Technology services and other  15.9 - - 15.9
 Total revenue 575.5 50.1 - 625.6

Expenses:
 Compensation and benefits 133.5 - - 133.5
 Information and trading systems 47.8 2.9 - 50.7
 General and administration 73.0 - - 73.0
 Depreciation and amortization 32.3 (2.9) - 29.4
 Total operating expenses 286.6 - - 286.6

Income from operations 288.9 50.1 - 339.0

Share of net income of equity accounted
investee 1.3 - - 1.3
Impairment of investment (1.7) - - (1.7)
Finance income (costs):
   Finance income 5.2 - - 5.2
   Finance costs  (6.2) 0.2 - (6.0)
   Net mark to market on interest rate swaps (0.2) - - (0.2)

Income before income taxes 287.3 50.3 - 337.6

Income tax expense 90.7 9.4 - 100.1
Non-controlling interests 0.1 - (0.1) -
Net income $   196.5 $   40.9 $   0.1 $   237.5
Net income attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $   196.5 $   41.2 $   - $   237.7
Non-controlling interests - (0.3) 0.1 (0.2)
 $   196.5 $   40.9 $   0.1 $   237.5

Earnings per share:
Basic $   2.64   $   3.20
Diluted $   2.64   $   3.19

Future Changes in Accounting Policies

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet
effective for the year ended December 31, 2011, and have not been applied in preparing our
financial statements. In particular, the following new and amended standards and interpretations
are required to be implemented for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, unless
otherwise noted:

72

• IFRS 9, Financial instruments (January 1, 2015